)

South Carolina TLegislature

February 09, 2026, 12:41:30 pm

Session 112 - (1997-1998)

S*0619 (Rat #0084, Act #0046 of 1997) General Bill, By Ryberg and Moore

A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 12-36-110, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO
THE DEFINITION OF RETAIL SALE FOR PURPOSES OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA SALES AND USE TAX ACT, SO ASTO
PROVIDE THAT VETERINARIANS ARE DEEMED TO BE THE USERS OR CONSUMERS OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL
PROPERTY SOLD TO THE VETERINARIAN WHETHER USED IN THE RENDERING OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OR
SOLD BY THE PRACTICE NOT AS PART OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE.

04/03/97
04/03/97
04/16/97
04/17/97
04/17/97
04/18/97
04/22/97
04/22/97
05/06/97
05/07/97
05/08/97
05/15/97
05/21/97
05/21/97
06/03/97
06/03/97

Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
Senate
House
House
House
House
House

Introduced and read first time SJ-5

Referred to Committee on Finance SJ-5

Recalled from Committee on Finance SJ-4

Read second time SJ-20

Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day SJ-20
Read third time and sent to House SJ-3

Introduced and read first time HJ-13

Referred to Committee on Ways and Means HJ-13
Recalled from Committee on Ways and Means HJ-32
Read second time HJ-73

Read third time and enrolled HJ-19

Ratified R 84

Signed By Governor

See act for exception to or explanation of effective date
Copies available

Act No. 46

Page 1 of 1



