

Session 112 - (1997-1998)

S*0619 (Rat #0084, Act #0046 of 1997) General Bill, By Ryberg and Moore

A BILL TO AMEND SECTION 12-36-110, AS AMENDED, CODE OF LAWS OF SOUTH CAROLINA, 1976, RELATING TO THE DEFINITION OF RETAIL SALE FOR PURPOSES OF THE SOUTH CAROLINA SALES AND USE TAX ACT, SO AS TO PROVIDE THAT VETERINARIANS ARE DEEMED TO BE THE USERS OR CONSUMERS OF TANGIBLE PERSONAL PROPERTY SOLD TO THE VETERINARIAN WHETHER USED IN THE RENDERING OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICES OR SOLD BY THE PRACTICE NOT AS PART OF A PROFESSIONAL SERVICE.

04/03/97	Senate	Introduced and read first time SJ-5
04/03/97	Senate	Referred to Committee on Finance SJ-5
04/16/97	Senate	Recalled from Committee on Finance SJ-4
04/17/97	Senate	Read second time SJ-20
04/17/97	Senate	Unanimous consent for third reading on next legislative day SJ-20
04/18/97	Senate	Read third time and sent to House SJ-3
04/22/97	House	Introduced and read first time HJ-13
04/22/97	House	Referred to Committee on Ways and Means HJ-13
05/06/97	House	Recalled from Committee on Ways and Means HJ-32
05/07/97	House	Read second time HJ-73
05/08/97	House	Read third time and enrolled HJ-19
05/15/97		Ratified R 84
05/21/97		Signed By Governor
05/21/97		See act for exception to or explanation of effective date
06/03/97		Copies available
06/03/97		Act No. 46